STAFF ADJUSTED AND PRO FORMA CALCULATION OF TAXABLE INCOME

WEB EXHIBIT NO. I

KCCIEXCEU12-22-10

BBIHHIWIKS

REVREQ

2:31PM

21612012

HOWISON HEIGHTS, INC.
STAFF REVENUE REQUIREMENT

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

 *

STAFF ADJUSTED TEST YEAR NET OPERATING EXPENSE

2 OPERATING MARGIN REQUIREMENT

3 OPERATING MARGIN REQUIRED

4 STAFF ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATING MARGINS

5 REVENUE INCREASE/(DECREASE) REQUIREMENT

6 GROSS UP FOR TAX EXPENSE

7 PROFORMA REVENUE REQUIREMENT INCREASE/(DECREASE)

STAFF
ADJUSTED

$48,371

8.0%

3,870

(16,239)

20,108

873

$20,981

DOCKET NO. 12-HHIW-382-RTS
SCHEDULE REV REQ

WEB EXHIBIT NO.I

KCCIEXCEUJ2-22-JO HOWISON HEIGHTS, INC. DOCKET NO. 12-HHIW-382-RTS
BBIHHJWIKS STAFF ADJUSTED AND PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT SCHEDULE B-1
B-1 FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 WEB EXHIBIT NO. 1
216112

######

A B c D E F G
APPLICANT APPLICANT APPLICANT STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF

LINE JURISDICTIONAL TEST YEAR ADJUSTED TEST YEAR ADJUSTED PROFORMA PROFORMA
NO. DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR

 *   * *
OPERATING REVENUES:
SALE OF WATER $25,863 $25,863 $2,069 $27,932 $20,108 $48,040

2 HOOKUP FEES 12,600 12,600 (8,400) 4,200 4,200

3 TOTAL REVENUES $38,463 $0 $38,463 ($6,331) $32,132 $20,108 $52,240

OPERATING EXPENSES:
4 AUTO $674 $0 $674 $2,151 $2,825 $2,825
5 BANK FEES 465 0 465 (367) 98 98
6 CONTRACT LABOR 4,139 0 4,139 3,427 7,566 7,566
7 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 10,337 0 10,337 (330) 10,007 10,007
8 INTEREST EXPENSE 41,400 0 41,400 (35,469) 5,931 5,931
9 LEGAL AND ACCOUNTING 575 575 65 640 640
10 MOWING 300 0 300 (100) 200 200
11 PERMITS AND FEES 1,978 0 1,978 (979) 999 999
12 POSTAGE 300 300 323 623 623
13 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 5,832 0 5,832 (85) 5,747 5,747
14 SUPPLIES 5,077 0 5,077 646 5,723 5,723
15 UTILITY PROPERTY TAXES 4,488 0 4,488 (1,322) 3,166 3,166
16 UTILITIES 4,551 4,551 210 4,761 4,761
17 DONATIONS 0 85 85 85

18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $80,116 $0 $80,116 ($31, 745) $48,371 $48,371

19 ADDITIONAL REVENUE FOR TAXES $0 $0 $873 873
20 LESS: TAX EXPENSE (712)
21 LESS: TAX EXPENSE GROSS UP (161)

22 NET OPERATING INCOME ($41,653) $0 ($41,§_~3) $25,414 ($16,232) $20,981 $3,870

KCCIEXCEU12-22-10

BBIHHIW/KS

B-2

216112

2:31PM

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

* *
OPERATING REVENUES:
SALE OF WATER

2 HOOKUP FEES

3 TOTAL REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:
4 AUTO
5 BANK FEES
6 CONTRACT LABOR
7 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
8 INTEREST EXPENSE
9 LEGAL AND ACCOUNTING
10 MOWING
II PERMITS AND FEES
12 POSTAGE
13 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
14 SUPPLIES
15 UTILITY PROPERTY TAXES
16 UTILITIES
17 DONATIONS

18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

[…]

34 To record 50% of the donations Howison Heights made during 2010.

Page 2 of 3

DOCKET NO. 12-HHIW-382-RTS
SCHEDULE B-3

WEB EXHIBIT NO. I

INCREASE I (DECREASE)
TO OPERATIONS

(100)

(979)

323

(85)

646

(1,322)

210

85

KCCIEXCEUI2-22-JO

BBIHHIW/KS

B-3

216112

2:31PM

LINE
NO.

* * * * *

STAFF ADJUSTMENT NO. 17

HOWISON HEIGHTS, INC.
EXPLANATION OF STAFF ADJUSTMENTS TO INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

35 INCOME TAXES- CURRENT & DEFERRED
36 To calculate current income taxes based upon Staffs adjustments

Page 3 of3

DOCKET NO. 12-HHIW-382-RTS
SCHEDULE B-3

WEB EXHIBIT NO. 1

INCREASE I (DECREASE)
TO OPERATIONS

712

KCCIEXCEI./12-22-10 HOWISON HEIGHTS, INC. DOCKET NO. 12-HHIW-382-RTS
BWHHIW/KS DOCKET NO. 12-HHIW-382-RTS SCHEDULE B-4
B-4 STAFF ADJUSTED AND PRO FORMA CALCULATION OF TAXABLE INCOME WEB EXHIBIT NO. I
216112 FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER31, 2010
2.-JJPM

A B c D E F G

APPLICANT APPLICANT APPLICANT STAFF STAFF STAFF STAFF
LINE JURISDICTIONAL TEST YEAR ADJUSTED TEST YEAR ADJUSTED PROFORMA PROFORMA
NO. DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR

* *   *

NET OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES $80,116 $0 $80,116 ($31,745) $48,371 $48,371

ADD: INTEREST EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 0

MARGIN REQUIRED $80,116 $0 $80,116 ($31,745) $48,371 $48,371

4 0 & M MARGIN PERCENTAGE 8% 8% 8% 8o/o 8%

MARGIN REQUIRED 6,409 0 6,409 (2,540) 3,870 873 4,742

STATE TAXABLE INCOME AMOUNT
FROM TO TAX RATE OVER

 * *  *
6 0 50,000 0 4.00% 0 155 190
7 50,000 999,999,999 2,000 7.00% 50,000 0 0

KANSAS INCOME TAX - CURRENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $155 $190

9 TAXABLE FEDERAL INCOME $6,409 $0 $6,409 ($2,540) $3,715 $4,553

FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME AMOUNT
FROM TO TAX RATE OVER

 * *  *
10 0 50,000 0 15.00% 0 0 0 557 557 683
II 50,000 75,000 7,500 25.00% 50,000 0 0 0 0 0
12 75,000 100,000 13,750 34.00% 75,000 0 0 0 0 0
13 100,000 335,000 22,250 39.00% 100,000 0 0 0 0 0
14 335,000 10,000,000 113,900 34.00% 335,000 0 0 0 0 0
15 10,000,000 15,000,000 3,400,000 35.00% 10,000,000 0 0 0 0 0
16 15,000,000 18,333,333 5,150,000 38.00% 15,000,000 0 0 0 0 0
17 18,333,333 999,999,999 35.00% 0 0 0 0 0

18 FEDERAL INCOME TAX- CURRENT $0 $0 $557 $557 $683

19 STATE EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 4.00%

20 FEDERAL EFFECTIVE INCOME TAX RATE 14.40000%

21 TOTAL MARGINAL TAX RATE 0.395500 0.395500 0.395500 0.395500 0.184000

22 1- TOTALMARGINALTAXRATE 0.604500 0.604500 0.604500 0.604500 0.816000

23 NET TO GROSS MULTIPLIER 1.225490

SUMMARY OF INCOME TAXES- CURRENT AND DEFERRED
24 DEFERRED INCOME TAX $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
25 KS INCOME TAX- CURRENT 0 0 0 155 155 190
26 FED INCOME TAX- CURRENT 0 0 0 557 557 683 ---
27 TOTAL INCOME TAXES - CURRENT AND DEFERRED $0 $0 $0 $712 $712 $873

Howison Heights Water WEB Exhibit No.2
12-SUBW-359-RTS Part 1
Income Statement

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2010

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Howison's Staff's
Line Revenue Revenue
No. Description Requirement Requirement

1 Revenue from Sale of Water 25,863 27,932
2 Revenue from Hookup Fees 12,600 4,200
3 Total Revenue 38,463 32,132

4 Auto Expense 674 2,825
5 Bank Fees 465 98
6 Contract Labor 4,139 7,566
7 Depreciation Expense 10,337 10,007
8 Interest Expense 41,400 5,931
9 Legal & Accounting 575 640

10 Mowing 300 200
11 Permits & Fees 1,978 999
12 Postage 300 623